

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ALEXANDER JEREMY STEANHOUSE and
MOHAMMAD MASROOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court Nos. 152849, 152946-48

Court of Appeals Nos. 318329, 322280-82

Bradley R. Hall (P68924)
Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System
200 N. Washington Square, Suite 250
Lansing, Michigan 48913
517.334.1200
hallb@mimaacs.org

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	ix
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The evolution of Michigan sentencing standards to advance a policy of uniform and objective sentencing	3
II. Recognition of Sixth Amendment jury trial rights at sentencing.	12
A. <i>Apprendi</i> and recognition of the Sixth Amendment ceiling.	12
B. The <i>Booker</i> remedy and reasonableness review of sentences.	13
C. <i>Alleyne</i> and the Sixth Amendment floor.....	18
III. This Court’s response to the new Sixth Amendment sentencing law.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. MCL 769.34(2), (3), and (11) should remain in full force and effect when judicial fact-finding does not raise the guidelines floor or otherwise implicate the Sixth Amendment.	23
A. Mandatory application of the Michigan Sentencing Guidelines does not implicate the Sixth Amendment so long as judicial fact-finding does not raise the Sixth Amendment ceiling or floor.	23
B. MCL 8.5, the separation of powers doctrine, and Michigan’s rich experience with sentencing policy all counsel in favor of leaving MCL 769.34 intact to the fullest extent possible.	26
C. The Court should declare MCL 769.34(2), (3), and (11) inoperable as to the limited class of “variance” sentences for which mandatory application of the guidelines would violate the Sixth Amendment.	30
II. Stare decisis should not prevent this Court from modifying <i>Lockridge</i> to conform to MCL 8.5 and avoid encroaching upon the legislative sphere.	31

	<u>Page</u>
III. A <i>Crosby</i> remand was unnecessary in this instance, but not for the reasons given by the prosecution.	33
IV. <i>Milbourn</i> and <i>Babcock</i> articulate the relevant standards no matter what Sixth Amendment remedy the Court selects.	34
A. <i>Milbourn</i> 's "principle of proportionality" is a rule of decision (not an appellate review standard) and always applies; the punishment should still fit the crime and the criminal after <i>Lockridge</i>	36
B. <i>Babcock</i> 's standard for "abuse of discretion" ensures reasonableness and affords adequate deference.....	39
C. The Court should interpret MCL 769.34(10) in a manner that most closely adheres to the Legislature's intent by allowing abuse of discretion review of within-guideline sentences.	42
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v United States</i> , 133 S Ct 2151 (2013)	18, 20, 21, 25
<i>Apprendi v New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466 (2000)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Blakely v Washington</i> , 542 US 296 (2004)	13, 18, 19, 45
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)	21
<i>Chevron USA, Inc v Natural Res Defense Council, Inc</i> , 467 US 837 (1984)	29
<i>Cummins v People</i> , 42 Mich 142; 3 NW 305 (1879)	3, 5
<i>Gall v United States</i> , 552 US 38 (2007)	passim
<i>Harris v United States</i> , 536 US 545 (2002)	13, 18
<i>Hohn v United States</i> , 524 US 236 (1998)	31
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008)	29
<i>In re Southard</i> , 298 Mich 75; 298 NW 457 (1941)	4
<i>Jones v United States</i> , 526 US 227 (1999)	12
<i>Kimbrough v United States</i> , 552 US 85 (2007)	17
<i>McMillan v Pennsylvania</i> , 477 US 79 (1986)	12, 18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Office Planning Group, Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Child Dev Bd,</i> 472 Mich 479; 697 NW2d 871 (2005).....	37
<i>People v Babcock,</i> 469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003).....	passim
<i>People v Burton,</i> 396 Mich 238; 240 NW2d 239 (1976).....	3
<i>People v Claypool,</i> 470 Mich 715; 684 NW2d 278 (2004).....	19
<i>People v Coles,</i> 417 Mich 523; 339 NW2d 440 (1983).....	passim
<i>People v Cramer,</i> 247 Mich 127; 225 NW 595 (1929).....	4
<i>People v Drohan,</i> 475 Mich 140; 715 NW2d 778 (2006).....	passim
<i>People v Dumas,</i> 161 Mich 45; 125 NW 766 (1910).....	4
<i>People v Fields,</i> 448 Mich 58; 528 NW2d 176 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>People v Grant,</i> 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994).....	34
<i>People v Hegwood,</i> 465 Mich 432; 636 NW2d 127 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>People v Houston,</i> 448 Mich 312; 532 NW2d 508 (1995).....	39
<i>People v Huntley,</i> 112 Mich 569; 71 NW 178 (1897).....	4
<i>People v Knight,</i> 473 Mich 324; 701 NW2d 715 (2005).....	37
<i>People v Lockridge,</i> 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015).....	passim
<i>People v Lorentzen,</i> 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972).....	4

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v Masroor</i> , 313 Mich App 358; 880 NW2d 812 (2015)	41
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014).....	31, 32, 33, 41
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990).....	passim
<i>People v Mire</i> , 173 Mich 357; 138 NW 1066 (1912).....	4
<i>People v Raby</i> , 456 Mich 487; 572 NW2d 644 (1998).....	6
<i>People v Rutherford</i> , 140 Mich App 272; 364 NW2d 305 (1985)	7
<i>People v Smith</i> , 482 Mich 292; 754 NW2d 284 (2008).....	11, 30, 33
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 128 Mich App 354; 340 NW2d 852 (1983)	3
<i>People v Whalen</i> , 412 Mich 166; 312 NW2d 638 (1981).....	3
<i>Pierce v Underwood</i> , 487 US 552 (1988).....	15
<i>Ring v Arizona</i> , 536 US 584 (2002).....	13
<i>Rita v United States</i> , 551 US 338 (2007).....	passim
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	32
<i>Spalding v Spalding</i> , 355 Mich 382; 94 NW2d 810 (1959).....	11
<i>Steele v Sexton</i> , 253 Mich 32; 234 NW 436 (1931).....	4
<i>United States v Aleo</i> , 681 F3d 290 (CA 6, 2012).....	41

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v Blackie</i> , 548 F3d 395 (CA 6, 2008).....	17
<i>United States v Booker</i> , 543 US 220 (2005).....	13, 14, 27, 39
<i>United States v Crosby</i> , 397 F3d 103 (CA 2, 2005).....	33
<i>United States v Grams</i> , 566 F3d 683 (CA 6, 2009).....	17, 18, 30
<i>United States v Vowell</i> , 516 F3d 503 (CA 6, 2008).....	41

Statutes

18 USC 3553	passim
18 USC 3742	15
MCL 8.5	passim
MCL 769.34.....	passim
MCL 777.1	9

Other Authorities

Administrative Order No. 1984–1, 418 Mich lxxx (1984).....	6
Administrative Order No. 1985–2, 420 Mich lxii (1985)	6
Administrative Order No. 1988–4, 430 Mich ci.....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed).....	37
Bowman, Memorandum to the US Sentencing Commission (June 27, 2004), in 16 Fed Sentencing Rep 364, 367 (2004).....	15
Dressler, Joshua & Thomas III, George, <i>Criminal Procedure: Principles, Policies and Perspectives</i> 1238 (2d ed, 2003)	19
Gonzales, US Attorney Gen, <i>Is a Booker Fix Needed?</i> , Federal Sentencing Guidelines Speech Before National Center for Victims of Crime (June 21, 2005), in 17 Fed Sentencing Rep 324, 326 (2005).....	15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Hall, <i>Mandatory Sentencing Guidelines by Any Other Name: When “Indeterminate Structured Sentencing” violates Blakely v Washington</i> , 57 Drake L Rev 643 (2009)	20
Loudon, <i>Could or Must? Apprendi’s Application to Indeterminate Sentencing Systems after Alleyne</i> , 72 Nat’l L Guild Rev 161 (2015)	20
Michigan Sentencing Guidelines, 2d ed (1988)	6
Report of the Special Committee on Prison Disturbances to Governor William G. Milliken, Aug 4, 1981	5
US Const, Am VI.....	28
